
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SUPERANNUATION FUND COMMITTEE 

 
Friday, 2nd September, 2011 

 
10.00 am 

 
Medway Room, Sessions House, County Hall, 

Maidstone 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 





 

AGENDA 
 

SUPERANNUATION FUND COMMITTEE 
 
 

Friday, 2nd September, 2011 at 10.00 am Ask for: Geoff Rudd 
Medway Room, Sessions House, County 
Hall, Maidstone 

Telephone: 01622 694358 

 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 
 

A.  COMMITTEE BUSINESS 

1. Substitutes  

2. Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this meeting.  

3. Minutes ( 1 - 4) 

4. Dates of Meetings - 2012  

 The Committee is asked to note the following dates for its meetings in 2012 
 

• 10 February 2012 

• 2 March 2012 

• 18 May 2012 

• 29 June 2012 

• 31 August 2012 

• 16 November 2012 
 
 
All meetings to commence at 10.00am  
 

B. MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS  AND PUBLIC FOR EXEMPT ITEMS 

That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following business on the grounds that it involves the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Act. 
 

EXEMPT ITEMS 
 

(During these items the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the press and public) 
 
 

C.  MATTERS FOR REPORT/DECISION BY THE COMMITTEE 

1. Minutes ( 5 - 6) 

2. Schroder Investment Management  

3. LGPS Reform Update Barnett Waddingham  



4. Fund Structure ( 7 - 14) 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 
 

D.   MATTERS FOR REPORT/DECISION BY THE COMMITTEE 

1. Superannuation Fund Report & Accounts And External Audit ( 15 - 52) 

2. Fund Position Statement ( 53 - 60) 

3. Application For Admission To The Fund ( 61 - 62) 

 
 
Peter Sass 
Head of Democratic Services  
(01622) 694002 
 
Wednesday, 24 August 2011 
 
 
(i) Please note that any background documents referred to in the accompanying papers 

maybe inspected by arrangement with the officer responsible for preparing the 
relevant report. 

 
(ii) In accordance with the current arrangements for meetings, representatives of the 

Managers have been given notice of the meeting and will be in attendance for Items 
C2 and C3. 

 

 
 



 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

SUPERANNUATION FUND COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Superannuation Fund Committee held in the Medway 
Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Friday, 1 July 2011. 
 
PRESENT:  Mr J E Scholes (Chairman), Mr J Burden, Mr D C Carr, Mr P Clokie, 
Mr D S Daley, Mr J A Davies, Mrs J De Rochefort, Ms A Dickensen, Mr M J Jarvis, 
Mr J F London, Mr R A Marsh, Mr S Richards, Mr M V Snelling, Mr R Tolputt 
(Substitute for Mr R J Parry)  Mrs M Wiggins. 
 
IN ATTENDANCE:  Mr A Wood (Acting Corporate Director of Finance and 
Procurement), Mr N Vickers (Head of Financial Services), Ms K Gray (Senior 
Accountant Investments), Ms A Mings (Treasury & Investments Manager)  
Mr G Rudd (Assistant Democratic Services Manager). 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
A.  COMMITTEE BUSINESS  
 
29. Membership  
(Item ) 
 
Mr J E Scholes welcomed Mr D Carr as the new Medway Council representative on 
the Committee.  
 
 
30. Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this 
meeting.  
(Item A2) 
 
Mr J E Scholes, Mr J Burden and Mr P Clokie declared interests as Borough 
Councillors in respect of the Kent & Medway Investments Fund referred to in Item 
D1.  
 
Mr P Clokie also declared an interest as a Borough Councillor in respect of the item 
relating to Ashford’s Future Company Limited referred to in Item D5. 
 
 
31. Minutes  
(Item A3) 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 20 May 2011 are correctly 
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman. 
 

Agenda Item A3

Page 1



 

 
D.   MATTERS FOR REPORT/DECISION BY THE COMMITTEE  
 
32. Kent Investment Fund  
(Item D1- report by the Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Enterprise and the 
Director of Economic Development. Mrs A Harrison and Mr N Smith were in 
attendance for this item) 
 
(1)   Members were asked to note the proposals set out in the report. 
 
(2)   Mr J A Davies moved and Mr R A Marsh seconded as an amendment to the 
original recommendation in item (1) above that in addition to noting the proposals, the  
Members resolved not to take this matter any further and that Mr J E Scholes as 
Chairman of the Committee should write to the Cabinet member expressing the 
Committee’s views as to why the proposal should not be pursued.  
 
(3)   Mr J E Scholes put to the vote the motion set out in (2) above. 
                                                                                                                         Carried  
 
(4)   Mr J E Scholes agreed that he would arrange for the letter to be e-mailed to the 
Members of the Committee before being sent to the Cabinet member. 
 
(5)   RESOLVED that; 
 

(a)  the proposals set out in the report be noted but that the matter   should 
not be taken any further: 

 
(b)  the Chairman write to the Cabinet Member expressing the Committee’s 

views as to why the proposal should not be pursued: and 
 

(c) Mr J E Scholes e-mail the letter to the Members of the Committee before  
Sending it to the Cabinet Member. 

 
 
33. Fund Position Statement  
(Item D2- report by the Chairman of the Superannuation Fund Committee and the 
Acting Corporate Director of Finance and Procurement) 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
 
34. Pensions Administration  
(Item D3- report by the Chairman of the Superannuation Fund Committee and the 
Acting Corporate Director of Finance and Procurement) 
 
RESOLVED that the contents of the report be noted and that endorsement be given 
to the continued involvement of the Kent Pension Section in the CLASS Group and 
its intent to seek a national procurement framework.  
 

Page 2



 

 
35. Cash Management  
(Item D4 - report by the Chairman of the Superannuation Fund Committee and the 
Acting Corporate Director of Finance and Procurement) 
 
RESOLVED that the Pension Fund’s cash balance and cash flow be noted. 
 
 
36. Admission to the Fund  
(Item D5- report by the Chairman of the Superannuation Fund Committee and the 
Acting Corporate Director of Finance and Procurement) 
 
(1)    The Members had been asked to note the information provided on academies. 
         
(2)    Mr J Davies moved and Mr R A Marsh seconded an amendment to the original 
recommendation in (1) above that, in addition to noting the proposals regarding 
academies, the schools should be re-charged the acturial fee incurred when they 
convert to an academy. 
 
(3)    Mr J E Scholes put to the vote the motion set out in (2) above 
 
                                                                                                                     Carried 
 
(4)    RESOLVED that:- 
 

(a)  the application for admission to the Kent County Council 
Pension Fund of Principal Catering Consultants Limited be 
agreed; 

 
(b)  the withdrawal of Ashford’s Future Company Limited as a 
participating employer in the Pension Fund be noted; 

 
(c)  the information provided on academies be noted  and that 
the schools be re-charged the acturial fee incurred when they 
convert to an academy: and 

 
(d)  once legal agreements have been prepared for all of the 
above matters, the Kent County Council seal can be affixed to 
the legal documents. 
 

 
C.  MATTERS FOR REPORT/DECISION BY THE COMMITTEE  
 
37. Minutes  
(Item C1) 
 
RESOLVED that the exempt Minutes of the meeting held on 20 May 2011 are 
correctly recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman. 

Page 3



 

 
38. Invesco (930-1015)  
(Item C2) 
 
(1) Mr H Ferrand and Mr W Deer of Invesco were in attendance for this item. 
 
(2) RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
 
39. YFM Private Equity (1015-11)  
(Item C3) 
 
(1)      Mr P Canning and Mr M White of YFM were in attendance for this item. 
 
(2)      RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
 
40. Baring Asset Management (11-12)  
(Item C4) 
 
(1)      Mr P Stannion and Mr A Benton, of Barings were in attendance for this item. 
 
(2)      RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
 
41. Fund Structure  
(Item C5- report by the Chairman of the Superannuation Fund Committee and the 
Acting Corporate Director of Finance and Procurement) 
 
The Committee agreed a number of issues relating to the structure and management 
of the Fund.  
  

 
 
 

Page 4



Agenda Item C1

Page 5

Document is Restricted



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item C4

Page 7

Document is Restricted



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 11

Document is Restricted



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 13

Document is Restricted



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



  
By: Chairman Superannuation Fund Committee 

Acting Corporate Director of Finance and Procurement 
 

To: 
 

Superannuation Fund Committee – 2 September 2011 

Subject: 
 

SUPERANNUATION FUND REPORT & ACCOUNTS AND 
EXTERNAL AUDIT 
 

Classification: Unrestricted 
 

 
Summary: 
 

 
To present the draft Report & Accounts of the Superannuation 
Fund for 2010-11 and the External Audit. 
 

FOR INFORMATION 
 

 
 
INTRODUCTION 
 
1. A draft version of the Superannuation Fund report & accounts for the 

year ended 31 March 2011 (before typesetting and design) is attached.   
 
2. The external auditor’s Annual Governance Report is attached and this 

wholly relates to the accounts.  The audit of the accounts is complete 
and an audit opinion was issued on 26 July.  

 
3. The Audit Commission require the Fund’s accounts to be approved by 

Governance & Audit Committee.  A report was submitted to Governance 
& Audit Committee on 30 June.   

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

4. Members are asked to note: 
 

(1) The content of the Annual Report and Accounts for 2010-11 and 
confirm that they can be published, and  

 
(2) The external auditor’s Annual Governance Report, and 

 
(3) The position with regard to Governance & Audit Committee.  
 

Alison Mings 
Treasury & Investments Manager 
Ext 6294 

Agenda Item D1

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

Kent County Council 
Superannuation Fund 

 
Draft 

Report & Accounts 2011 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
Page 17



Report & Accounts 2011 
 

MEMBERS AND ADVISERS 
 

Administering Authority as at 
31 March 2011 

Investment Managers and 
Advisers 

Kent County Council Baillie Gifford & Co 

 Goldman Sachs Asset Management 
Limited  

Kent County Council 
Members  

GMO 
Harbourvest Partners 

Mr J E Scholes Chairman 
(Conservative) 

Henderson Fund Management 
Impax 

Mr D S Daley Vice Chairman 
(Liberal Democrat) 

Invesco Perpetual 
Partners Group 

Mr J A Davies (Conservative) 
Mr M Jarvis (Conservative) 

Schroder Investment Management 
Limited 

Mr J F London (Conservative) 
Mr R A Marsh (Conservative) 

State Street Global Advisers Limited 
YFM Equity Partners 

Mr R J Parry (Conservative) 
Mr M V Snelling (Conservative) 

DTZ Investment Management 
Limited 

  

Other Local Authority 
Representatives 

Investment Consultant 
Hymans Robertson LLP 

Mr K Bamber (Conservative) 
(Medway Council) 

 

Mr J Burden (Labour) 
(Gravesham Borough Council) 

Consulting Actuaries 
Barnett Waddingham LLP 

Mr P Clokie (Conservative) 
(Ashford Borough Council) 

 

Mr R Packham (Liberal 
Democrat) (Ashford Borough 
Council) 

Auditors 
Audit Commission 

  

Union Representative Performance Measurers 

Mr S Richards The WM Company 

 
Staff Representative 

Investment Property Databank 
Limited 

Ms J De Rochefort  

 AVC Providers 

Kent Active Retirement 
Fellowship 

Equitable Life Assurance 
Prudential Assurance Company 

Mrs A Dickensen 
Mrs M Wiggins 

Standard Life Assurance 

  
County Officers 

 Mr A Wood, Acting Corporate 
Director of Director of Finance and 
Procurement 

 Mr N Vickers, Head of Financial 
Services 

 
County Council Members 
are appointed by the 
respective political parties. 
 
The District Council 
representatives are 
appointed by the 
respective District Council, 
in connection with the 
Association of District 
Councillors. 
 
Other representatives are 
nominated and appointed 
by the respective bodies. 
 
The same appointees are 
responsible for the 
removal of their 
representatives. 
 
Appointments and 
removals are noted at the 
Superannuation Fund 
Committee meetings. 
 
Enquiries and more 
detailed information on the 
Fund benefits and 
contributions can be 
obtained from Pat 
Luscombe (Pensions 
Manager) at 2nd Floor, 
Brenchley House, Week 
Street, Maidstone, Kent 
(01622 694714). 
 
Enquiries regarding the 
Fund’s accounting and 
investment activities 
should be made to Nick 
Vickers (Head of Financial 
Services) at County Hall 
(01622 694603). 
Sessions House 
County Hall 
Maidstone 
Kent 
ME14 1XQ 

 Mr G Wild, Director of Governance  
and Law 

Page 18



Report & Accounts 2011 
 

 
Scheme Documentation 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The Fund is required by the Department for Communities & Local Government to maintain 
certain formal documents, rather than reproduce them in this report they are on the 
www.kent.gov.uk  website.   
 
The key documents are: 
 
§ Statement of Investment Principles 
 
§ Funding Strategy Statement 

 
§ Environmental, Social and Governance Investment 
 
§ Policy Statement 
 
§ Governance Compliance Statement 
 
§ Communication Policy  

Page 19



Report & Accounts 2011 
 

 

Chairman’s Introduction 
 
The last year has been another highly positive one for the Fund.  Overall the Fund 
increased in value by £316m and we received an encouraging actuarial valuation.  The 
Fund is in good shape but there are still huge risks in financial markets and we will look to 
protect the gains that we have made and reduce risk by spreading our investments across 
a wider range of assets 
[...]
nt Music School’s deferred 
beneficiaries, pensioners and their dependants pass away, which could 
potentially be in many years time. 

 
10. Due to the minimum level of revised deficit, Barnett Waddingham 

recommend the first payment from Kent Music School is not due until 1 
April 2014, as assessed by them in the 2013 scheme valuation. 

 
11. As there have been changes to the original Admission Agreement a new 

agreement will be drafted for agreement between the parties. 
 
 
TURNER CONTEMPORARY CENTRE 
 
12. Turner Contemporary Centre, a charitable trust which was set up by 

KCC to deliver a wide range of artistic and educational programmes in 
Margate and Thanet, joined the Pension Fund on 1 April 2010. 

 
13. Their application was made under Regulation 5(2)(a)(i) of the Local 

Government Pension Scheme Regulations. There is no requirement 
under this regulation for a bond or indemnity, with any potential financial 
risk to the Pension Fund being covered by KCC acting as a guarantor. 
 

14. A cessation report is being prepared by the Barnett Waddingham which 
will establish the financial implication for Turner Contemporary Centre. A 
new agreement will be drafted for agreement between the parties, 
subject to the terms of the cessation report. 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
15. Members are asked to:  

 
(1) Agree that a revised legal agreement can be entered into in 

respect of Kent Music School, and 
 
(2) Agree that a revised legal agreement can be entered into in 

respect of Turner Contemporary Centre, subject to the cessation 
report, and 

 
(3) Agree that once legal agreements have been prepared for the 

above matter, the Kent County Council seal can be affixed to the 
legal documents. 

 
 
 

Steven Tagg       
Investments and Treasury 
Ext. 4625        

Page 62


	Agenda
	A3 Minutes
	C1 Minutes
	C4 Fund Structure
	C4 - DTZ IM 5 year forecasts
	Quarterly Factsheet Q1 2011 - KCC (updated)

	D1 Superannuation Fund Report & Accounts And External Audit


Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

SUPERANNUATION FUND COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Superannuation Fund Committee held in the Medway 
Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Friday, 2 September 2011. 
 
PRESENT:  Mr J E Scholes (Chairman), Mr P Clokie, Mr D S Daley, Mr J A Davies, 
Mrs J De Rochefort, Ms A Dickensen, Mr M J Jarvis, Mr J F London, Mr R A Marsh, 
Mr R J Parry, Mr S Richards, Mr M V Snelling and Mrs M Wiggins. 
 
IN ATTENDANCE:  Mr A Wood (Acting Corporate Director of Finance and 
Procurement), Mr N Vickers (Head of Financial Services), Ms A Mings (Treasury & 
Investments Manager) and Mr G Rudd (Assistant Democratic Services Manager). 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
A.  COMMITTEE BUSINESS  
 
42. Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this 
meeting.  
(Item A2) 
 
There were none.  
 
43. Minutes  
(Item A3) 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 1 July 2011 are correctly 
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman. 
 
 
44. Dates of Meetings - 2012  
(Item A4) 
 
RESOLVED that the following meeting dates for 2012 be noted; 
 
10 February 2012 
 2 March 2012 
18 May 2012 
29 June 2012 
31 August 2012 
16 November 2012 
 
 
D.   MATTERS FOR REPORT/DECISION BY THE COMMITTEE  
 
45. Superannuation Fund Report & Accounts And External Audit  
(Item D1- report by the Chairman of the Superannuation Fund Committee and the 
Acting Corporate Director of Finance and Procurement – Ms E Robinson of the Audit 
Commission was in attendance for this item) 



 

2 

 
RESOLVED that: 
 

(a)    the contents of the Annual Report and Accounts for 2010 – 11 be 
noted and confirmed that they can be published: 

 
(b)    the external auditor’s Annual Governance Report be noted: and 

 
(c)    the position with regard to the Governance and Audit Committee 
be noted. 

 
 
46. Fund Position Statement  
(Item D2- report by the Chairman of the Superannuation Fund Committee and the 
Acting Corporate Director of Finance and Procurement) 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
47. Application For Admission To The Fund  
(Item D3- report by the Chairman of the Superannuation Fund Committee and the 
Acting Corporate Director of Finance and Procurement) 
 
RESOLVED that:- 
 

(a)  a revised legal agreement be entered into in respect of Kent 
Music School: 

 
 (b)   a revised legal agreement be entered into in respect of Turner  

Contemporary Centre, subject to the cessation report; and 
      
 (c)   once legal agreements have been prepared for all of the above  

matters,   the Kent County Council seal can be affixed to the 
legal documents. 

 
C.  MATTERS FOR REPORT/DECISION BY THE COMMITTEE  
 
48. Minutes  
(Item C1) 
 
RESOLVED that the exempt Minutes of the meeting held on 1 July 2011 are correctly 
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman. 
 
49. Schroder Investment Management  
(Item C2) 
 
(1) Mr G Day, Mrs S Noffke and Mr P Duncombe, of Schroders were in 
attendance for this item to give a presentation on Schroders performance and to 
answer Members questions. 
 
(2) RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 



 

3 

50. LGPS Reform Update Barnett Waddingham  
(Item C3) 
 
(1)      Mr G Muir, of Barnett Waddingham addressed the Members on his tabled 
report regarding Local Government Pension Scheme Reform. 
 
(2)      RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
 
51. Fund Structure  
(Item C4 - report by the Chairman of the Superannuation Fund Committee and the 
Acting Corporate Director of Finance and Procurement) 
 
The Committee agreed a number of issues relating to the structure and management 
of the Fund.  
 
 


